Liabilities assumed (1,378,920)
Total net tangible assets acquired 3,663,298
Identified Intangible Assets
Customer relationships 3,130,000
Technology 2,158,000
Brand 1,776,000
Non-compete agreements 69,000
Total identified intangible assets acquired 7,133,000
Bargain Purchase Gain (3,685,568)
Total $7,110,730

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

The accompanying consolidated statements of operations include the results of the Biozone Labs acquisition from the
acquisition date of January 2, 2014. The Company has determined that there were no significant transactions during
the one day which is not presented in the accompanying consolidated statement of operations for the nine months
ended September 30, 2014 and has therefore not presented the pro forma effects of the acquisition for this period. The
unaudited pro forma effects of the acquisition on the results of operations as if the acquisition had been completed on
January 1, 2013 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 is as follows:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

MusclePharm

Corp.

BioZone

Pharmaceuticals

Inc.

Combined

Before Pro

Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Adjustments

MusclePharm

Corp.

Pro Forma
Sales - net $ 25,343,968 $ 2,086,985 $27,430,953 $ - $27,430,953
Net loss (3,945,836 ) 1,625,451 (2,320,385 ) (70,144 )(a) (2,390,529 )

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.49 ) - - - $ (0.29 )
Weighted average number of 8,125,084 - - - 8,125,084

Edgar Filing: MusclePharm Corp - Form 10-Q

48

   common shares used in per share

   calculations - basic and diluted

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
Combined

BioZone Before Pro MusclePharm
MusclePharm Pharmaceuticals Forma Pro Forma Corp.
Corp. Inc. Adjustments Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales - net $73,385,193 $ 5,764,116 $79,149,309 $ - $79,149,309
Net loss (13,729,627 ) (194,900 ) (13,924,527) (218,162 )(a) (14,142,689 )

Net loss per share - basic and diluted$(2.19 ) - - - $(2.25 )
Weighted average number of

   common shares used in per share

   calculations - basic and diluted 6,276,125 - - - 6,276,125

(a)Pro forma adjustment to eliminate historical seller depreciation expense and record depreciation and amortization
expense resulting from the assets acquired.

25

Edgar Filing: MusclePharm Corp - Form 10-Q

49

The above unaudited pro forma results include adjustments for depreciation of property and equipment and
amortization of acquired intangible assets. The unaudited pro forma information as presented above is for
informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of results of operations that would have been achieved if
the acquisition had taken place at the date identified.

Note 17:  Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consist of the following:

Weighted
As of September 30, 2014 average

Accumulated amortization
Gross
Assets Amortization Net Assets

period
(years)

Amortized intangible assets
Customer relationships $3,130,000 $ (156,500 ) $2,973,500 14.26
Technology 2,158,000 (202,313 ) 1,955,687 7.26
Non-compete agreements 69,000 (25,875 ) 43,125 1.25
Patents 52,501 (19,596 ) 32,905 2.77
Trademarks 35,000 (17,818 ) 17,182 2.25
Brand 1,776,000 - 1,776,000 19.27
Domain name 67,665 - 67,665 -
Total intangible assets 7,288,166 (422,102 ) 6,866,064

Amortization expense for the three months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 was $(156,194) and zero,
respectively, and for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 was $422,102 and zero, respectively.  Due
to the finalization of the valuation related to the purchased assets of Biozone Labs during the quarter, the Company
recognized a cumulative adjustment to amortization of intangible assets resulting in a benefit of
$429,790.  Amortization expense is included in operating expenses in the Consolidated Statement of Operations.

As of September 30, 2014, the estimated future amortization expense of intangible assets is as follows: